Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 908-99, 11 August 1999

An Act respecting registry offices (R.S.Q., c. B-9)

Tariffs of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights

- Amendments

Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights

WHEREAS under section 8 of the Act respecting registry offices (R.S.Q., c. B-9), the Government may, by order, make tariffs of fees to be collected by registrars for the various services performed by them;

WHEREAS in accordance with that provision, the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights was made by Order in Council 1595-93 dated 17 November 1993;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Regulation;

WHEREAS in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), a draft Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 12 May 1999 with a notice that it could be made by the Government upon the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS following that publication comments were made:

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights without amendments;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Justice:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights*

An Act respecting registry offices (R.S.Q., c. B-9, s. 8)

- **1.** The following is substituted for section 1 of the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights:
- "1. The fee for the registration of a right mentioned in an application which, according to law, must fix the date after which registration ceases to be effective is \$27.00 per application, plus fees for the duration of the publication equal to \$3.00 per year or fraction of a year of intended publication, up to \$15.00.

In addition, in computing the fee for the registration of the renewal of the publication of a right, the fees for the duration of the intended publication shall be multiplied by the number of registration numbers indicated under the heading "Reference to registration in the register of personal and movable real rights" on the appropriate form.

- 1.1 The fee for the registration of a right mentioned in an application that does not have to specify the date after which registration ceases to be effective or for the registration of a correction in an entry is \$42.00 per application.".
- **2.** The following is added after section 2:
- **"2.1** The fees exigible under sections 1, 1.1 and 2 shall be reduced by \$8.00 per application where the application is presented by electronic means.".

3. Section 3 is amended

- (1) by inserting "and section 1.1" after the number "1" in the part preceding paragraph 1; and
 - (2) by adding the following paragraph at the end:
- "(5) a right mentioned in an application presented in the form of a notice made on the form RZ "Application for registration of a reservation of ownership, rights under a lease or certain other rights — Transitional law"."

^{*} The Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights, made by Order in Council 1595-93 dated 17 November 1993 (1993, *G.O.* 2, 6238), was last amended by the Regulation made by Order in Council 445-98 dated 1 April 1998 (1998, *G.O.* 2, 1533).

- **4.** The following is substituted for section 13.2:
- "13.2 The fee exigible for consulting the register using the identification number of a road vehicle is \$3.00 per number.".
- **5.** This Regulation comes into force on the thirtieth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

3041

M.O., 99023

Order of the Minister for Wildlife and Parks dated 6 August 1999

An Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife (R.S.Q., c. C-61.1)

CONCERNING the Rivière-Jacques-Cartier Controlled Zone

THE MINISTER FOR WILDLIFE AND PARKS.

GIVEN that the Rivière-Jacques-Cartier Controlled Zone was established by the Government by Order in Council 536-91 dated April 17, 1991;

GIVEN that under section 104 of the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife (R.S.Q., c. C-61.1) amended by section 17 of Chapter 29 of the Acts of 1998, the Minister for Wildlife and Parks may, after consultation with the Minister of Natural Resources, establish controlled zones on lands in the public domain for the development, harvesting and conservation of wildlife or a species of wildlife and may also include in a controlled zone any private land subject to agreement between the owner, including a municipality or an urban community, and the Minister;

GIVEN that under section 33 of the Act modifying the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife and the Act respecting commercial fisheries and aquaculture (1998, c. 29), every order in council made by the Government under section 104 of the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife before June 17, 1998 continues to be in force until it is replaced or repealed by an order of the Minister;

CONSIDERING that it is expedient to alter the territory of the Rivière-Jacques-Cartier Controlled Zone established by Order in Council 536-91 dated April 17, 1991;

ORDERS that:

The territory, whose boundaries are shown in Schedules 1, 2 and 3 attached hereto, be established as a controlled zone for the development, harvesting and conservation of anadromous Atlantic salmon under the name "Rivière-Jacques-Cartier Controlled Zone";

This Order be substituted for Order in Council 536-91 dated April 17, 1991;

This Order come into force on the day of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

Québec, August 6, 1999

GUY CHEVRETTE, Minister for Wildlife and Parks